AG. A total nominal value of €99,500 thousand of the convertible bond

was converted into 3,378,598 shares. As no further conversion rights

can be asserted after the conversion deadline, Article 6 of the Articles

of Association was repealed without replacement.

At the Annual General Meeting on 28 June 2018, the Executive Board

and Supervisory Board will propose that Deutsche EuroShop AG’s entire

unappropriated surplus for 2017 of €89,586 thousand be used to fund

a dividend distribution of €1.45 per eligible share. The previous year’s

unappropriated surplus of €81,767 thousand was distributed in full to

the shareholders. The dividend paid was €1.40 per share.

The capital reserves contain amounts in accordance with section 272 (2)

nos. 1, 2 and 4 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial

Code). In addition, the capital reserves include costs of capital increases

and their corresponding deferred tax assets.

Retained earnings consist of the remeasurement reserves, currency

items and accumulated profits carried forward at the time of transi-

tion to IFRS.

Other total profit is divided into the following components:

2017
in € thousand Before taxes Taxes Net

Measurement of
investments (AfS) IAS 39 22 0 22

Cash flow hedges 6,651 -1,440 5,211

6,673 -1,440 5,233

2016
in € thousand Before taxes Taxes Net

Measurement of
investments (AfS) IAS 39 -7 0 -7

Cash flow hedges -836 201 -635

-843 201 -642

8.  NON-CURRENT AND CURRENT
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

in € thousand
Non-

current Current
Non-

current Current

Bank loans
and overdrafts 1,517,773 28,899 1,242,754 104,147

Convertible
bond 0 0 0 98,680

1,517,773 28,899 1,242,754 202,827

Bank loans and overdrafts relate to loans raised to finance  property

 acquisitions and investment projects. Land charges on Company

 properties totalling €1,546,672 thousand (previous year: €1,346,901 thou-

sand) serve as collateral.

Discounts are amortised over the term of the loan. In the year under

review, €6 thousand (previous year: €446 thousand) was recognised in